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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS USED  
IN THE UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM 
 
Acronym Full Name 
ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 
AMPO Association of Metropolitan Planning Organizations 
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HOUMA-THIBODAUX URBANIZED AREA 

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

POLICY COMMITTEE 

 

 (Adopting the 2013-2014 Unified Planning Work Program for the Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area 
MPO) 
 
  
WHEREAS, the South Central Planning and Development Commission (SCPDC) is the designated 
Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized area; and 
 
  
WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Planning Organization is charged with the overall responsibility of 
preparing the Unified Planning Work Program that serves to successfully coordinate and integrate 
transportation planning efforts with other comprehensive planning activities at both the state and local 
levels; and 
 
  
WHEREAS, SCPDC, acting in its capacity as the designated Metropolitan Planning 
Organization, has given thorough review and consideration to the 2013-2014 Unified Planning 
Work Program; and 
  
 
WHEREAS, the Technical Advisory and Transportation Policy Committees have fulfilled their 
obligations to review and make recommendations regarding the content of the 2013-2014 Unified 
Planning Work Program; and 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Transportation Policy Committee, acting in its capacity 
as the designated decision making body for the Metropolitan Planning Organization, does hereby approve 
and adopt the 2013-2014 Unified Planning Work Program for the Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area. 
 
 
 THIS RESOLUTION BEING VOTED ON AND ADOPTED this 25th day of April, 2013. 
 
     
       

Danny Babin    
Chairman, HTMPO Policy Committee 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
Kevin Belanger 
CEO 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
PURPOSE 

The Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) is a contractual document that describes the coordinated 
transportation-planning program to be undertaken within the Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area. These 
planning activities are the joint responsibility of the Louisiana Department of Transportation and 
Development and the Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (SCPDC).  

Under Federal planning guidelines the MPO is required to submit a work program that highlights 
transportation planning projects into broadly categorized planning activities and explains the funding for 
each activity for a fiscal year. This is done through a document called the UPWP. The funding is provided 
through the State of Louisiana (LaDOTD) from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA).  FHWA funds are provided at an 80/20 match ratio, with 80% of 
the total funds provided by Federal funds and 20% provided by Local. The FTA funds are provided at an 
80/20 ratio with 80% being Federal and 20% being Local. 

The financial support for these planning activities is provided by the Federal Highway Administration, the 
Federal Transit Administration, the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, the Lafourche Parish Government, the city of Thibodaux, 
the Town of Lockport, and the Assumption Parish Police Jury.  The development and implementation of 
the Unified Planning Work Program is required under federal law 23 CFR 450.334 (a) and 23 CFR 
450.308 (c) for urbanized areas with populations greater than 50,000. 
 
 
Administration  
 
MPO staff will continue to closely monitor legislative activities. The federal transportation act (MAP-21) 
was recently passed in 2012. New guidelines identified in the act will be implemented into the MPO’s 
planning process.  
 
The Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area MPO will continue to promote regional coordination by 
participating in local, regional and state organizations. These include the South Central Planning and 
Development Commission, Louisiana Planning Council, Louisiana Department of Transportation and 
Development, Federal Highways Administration, Federal Transit Administration, the Terrebonne Parish 
Consolidated Government, the Lafourche Parish Government, the city of Thibodaux, the Town of 
Lockport, and the Assumption Parish Police Jury and other agencies that discuss transportation issues. 
 
Data  
 
MPO staff will maintain the traffic count program. All new traffic count data is made available on the 
SCPDC and HTMPO websites (www.scpdc.org, www.htmpo.org), allowing the viewer and staff to use 
updated technology that offers the ability to present the counts in an interactive Google-maps format.  
 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 
MPO staff will continue to amend and develop the TIP for submission to the Louisiana Department of 
Transportation and the STIP. This document will be available in a PDF format on the HTMPO website. 
All amendments and administrative modifications to this document will be processed as necessary and 
posted to the website as well. The purpose of this guidance is to provide information on funding, project 
selection, eligible activities, and specific requirements. 
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Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) 
 
MPO staff will continue to amend and develop the 2035 MTP. The plan was adopted in May of 2010 and 
will be amended as needed.  The MPO will also begin the process of updating the plan for adoption in 
May of 2015. 
 
Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan (CHSTP) 
 
Beginning in FY 2007, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) under the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, 
Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFTEA-LU) requires that projects selected 
under the New Freedom (5317), Elderly Individuals and Individuals with Disabilities (5310), and Job 
Access Reverse Commute (JARC) (5316) programs be “derived from a locally developed, coordinated 
public transit-human services transportation plan.”  In addition, FTA regulations on the Rural 
Transportation Program (5311) require that these projects also be selected from a coordinated plan.   
According to these new regulations, the coordinated plan should be “developed through a process that 
includes representatives of public, private, and nonprofit transportation and human services providers and 
participation by the public.” 
 
In 2007, SCPDC, in coordination with the public and local service providers, developed the CHSTP.  
The MPO will continue to hold quarterly meetings with the CHSTP committee to facilitate a coordinated 
effort between the service providers. 
 
Public Involvement  
 
Legislation such as the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, the Clean Air Act 
Amendments of 1990, the Americans with Disabilities Act, Transportation Equity Act for the 21 Century 
(TEA 21), SAFETEA-LU, and the more recent MAP-21 has not only placed new demands on local 
governments, but has also given them new vehicles for development. One vehicle is an enhanced 
community involvement role in the planning process. The nation’s Metropolitan Planning Organizations 
(MPO) have been charged with enriching the transportation planning process with greater public 
awareness and involvement.  

 
For FY 2014, public involvement efforts will focus on continuing to administer and development MPO 
website, MPO email list, and to follow the Public Participation Plan in all planning efforts. 
  
Adopted by the Policy Committee on January 27, 2011, the Public Participation Plan of the Houma-
Thibodaux Urbanized Area - Metropolitan Planning Organization will be used for the transportation 
planning activities for our Urbanized Area. The program will provide opportunities for citizens to 
contribute ideas and voice opinions, early and often, during preparation of draft plans and programs. Of 
utmost importance to our Public Participation Plan is that it offers information, education and 
participation to the citizens affected by our planning efforts. 

  
Because regional planning is enhanced by increased public involvement, a strong communication channel 
is necessary between the public and the decision-makers. Federal legislation such as SAFETEA-LU and 
MAP-21 underline the need for an increase in the public’s ability to affect what decisions are being made 
in their community. By increasing the dialogue between the decision-makers and the public, better plans, 
which include the citizens as stakeholders, will be produced. The Houma-Thibodaux Metropolitan 
Planning Organization looks to enhance the public’s role as partners in transportation planning. Early 
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knowledge about transportation changes is a goal of the Houma-Thibodaux Metropolitan Planning 
Organization. 

  
Systems Planning  
 
SAFETEA-LU and MAP-21 Compliance and Planning Factors  
In 2005, the federal government enacted the highway bill, SAFETEA-LU (Safe, Accountable, Flexible, 
Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users). The planning factors concept from TEA-21 
was carried forward in SAFETEA-LU and is addressed throughout this UPWP in various tasks. The 
Houma-Thibodaux MPO will continue to implement the planning factors of SAFETEA-LU and to be in 
compliance with all SAFETEA-LU requirements. The MPO will work cooperatively with FHWA, FTA 
and the DOTD to ensure all requirements of SAFETEA-LU are being implemented and followed. As a 
whole, the FY 2013-2014 UPWP addresses all eight SAFETEA-LU factors; however, each task varies in 
the number of factors it addresses. Table 5 reflects the relationship between the tasks and the planning 
factors that are addressed.   
 
The 2013-2014UPWP addresses a number of interrelated transportation issues aimed at maintaining a 
continuing, cooperative, and comprehensive planning process in the Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area. 
These issues are outlined in the SAFETEA-LU. The purpose of SAFETEA-LU is “to develop a National 
Intermodal Transportation System that is economically efficient, environmentally sound, and provides the 
foundation for the nation to compete in the global economy, and will move people and goods in an 
energy-efficient manner.” Of major emphasis in this legislation is to provide states and local governments 
more flexibility in determining transportation solutions, whether transit or highways, and to provide 
enhanced planning and management system tools to guide them in the decision making process. 

Over the next year, MPO staff, in conjunction with LADOTD and the FHWA and FTA will review the 
latest federal transportation legislation, MAP-21, and implement any new planning factors or guidelines 
into the MPO’s planning process. 

 
FACTORS CONSIDERED IN THE PLANNING PROCESS 

Under the MAP-21 legislation, the MPO has the continued responsibility of preparing and maintaining 
the long-range Metropolitan Transportation Plan, the Transportation Improvement Program, and the 
Unified Planning Work Program. This year’s work program represents a continuation of the strategic 
planning process described in last year’s work program. The focus continues to be on maintaining, 
improving, and utilizing the information resources collected by the MPO in the day-to-day transportation 
decision-making process. This MPO shall annually certify to the FHWA and the FTA that the planning 
process is addressing the major issues facing the area and being conducted in accordance with applicable 
requirements described in 23 CFR 450.308 and 23 CFR 450 Part 334 (a).  In addition, the Unified 
Planning Work Program will address the eight planning factors identified in SAFETEA-LU that must be 
considered by MPO’s in developing transportation plans and programs. These factors are outlined in 
Table 2. 
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TABLE 2 
 

SAFETEA-LU 
 

FACTORS CONSIDERED IN THE PLANNING PROCESS 

Factor 
1 Support the economic vitality of the United States, the States, and metropolitan areas, especially by enabling 

global competitiveness, productivity, and efficiency. 

2 Increase the safety of the transportation system for motorized and non- motorized users. 

3 Increase the security of the transportation system for motorized and non- motorized users. 

4 Increase the accessibility and mobility options available to people and for freight. 

5 Protect and enhance the environment, promote energy conservation, and improve quality of life. 

6 Enhance the integration and connectivity of the transportation system, across and between modes throughout 
the State, for people and freight. 

7 Promote efficient system management and operation. 

8 Emphasize the preservation of the existing transportation system. 
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Public Review/Title VI 
For the development of this UPWP, timely coordination and solicitation from other agencies and the 
public were included. The UPWP draft was made available to the TAC on December 13 and the PC on 
January 24, 2013. The MPO drafts and agenda’s were distributed via email and posted on the MPO 
website for the public to review. The MPO meetings were held in a public venue. Public comment was 
offered at the TAC and PC meetings. Review copies were sent to the appropriate agencies and made 
available on the World Wide Web at www.htmpo.org for easy public access and information. All 
comments received were addressed and revisions were made where appropriate.  In general, all agency 
plans and programs comply with the public involvement provisions of Title VI which states: “No persons 
in the United States shall, on grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation 
in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving 
federal financial assistance.” The final UPWP was complete with its public involvement process and 
approved by the PC on April 25, 2013. 
 
Level of Planning Effort 
The task projects outlined in this UPWP respond to Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area’s need for 
transportation planning services that provide continuing, cooperative and comprehensive planning 
services. The objectives of the various local government comprehensive plans are considered and 
incorporated into the overall transportation system. Work products will be produced not only by MPO 
staff but through consultant services as needed and support from the Parish (county), local governments, 
DOTD, FHWA, FTA and other agencies.  
 
Air Quality Planning 
The Houma-Thibodaux MPO is currently meeting ozone attainment readings. Ozone attainment status 
will continue to be monitored in FY 2013-2014. 
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ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT 
 
A. PARTICIPANTS 
 
Policy Committee (PC): The MPO Transportation Policy Committee is comprised of representatives of 
the local affected governments, the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, Federal 
Transit Administration, and the Federal Highway Administration. This Committee serves as the policy 
decision-making board governing all aspects of the planning process, transportation plans and projects, 
and policy actions of the MPO. Membership of this committee is governed by agreement between the 
affected local governments and the Governor of Louisiana, and is reviewed periodically to ensure 
adequate representation of all parties.  Under 23 CFR 450.310 (d) (k), MPOs are not limited in 
membership and encourage expansion.  

Members consist of a 10 member voting and 1 non-voting body with representation as follows:  
 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (5) 
Lafourche Parish Government (1) 
City of Thibodaux (1) 
Town of Lockport (1) 
Assumption Parish Police Jury (1) 
DOTD District Office No.2 (1) 
 
Non-Voting 
FHWA Louisiana Regional Representative (1)  

 
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC): The MPO Technical Advisory Committee is comprised of local 
and state technical and professional personnel knowledgeable in the transportation field. This committee 
is responsible for providing guidance and recommendations to the Transportation Policy Committee on 
transportation plans, programs, and projects. 

Members consist of an 18 member voting body with representation as follows:  
 

Assumption Parish, Parish Manager / Public Works Director 
LADOTD, District Operations Engineer, Houma Sub-District of District 02 
LADOTD, Traffic Engineer, Houma Sub-District of District 02 
Federal Highway Administration 
Lafourche Parish, Public Works Director 
Lafourche Parish, Planning Department 
Town of Lockport, Mayor 
LADOTD, Maintenance Engineer, Dist 02 
LADOTD, Traffic Engineer, Dist 02 
LADOTD, Office of Planning and Programming 
LADOTD, Public Transportation Administrator 
TPCG, Roads and Bridges Division, Operations Manager 
TPCG, Engineering Department 
TPCG, Director of Planning & Zoning 
TPCG, Director of Public Works 
TPCG, Public Transit Manager            
City of Thibodaux, Public Works Director 
City of Thibodaux, Grants Director 
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 MANAGEMENT PROCESS – MPO COMMITTEES AND STAFF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transportation Policy Committee 
Voting Members: 

Danny Babin - MPO Policy Committee Chairman - Councilman, Terrebonne Parish 
Consolidated Government 

Tommy Eschette  - Vice Chairman- Mayor, City of Thibodaux 
Richard Champagne - Mayor, Town of Lockport 
Michel Claudet - President, Terrebonne Parish 

Dirk Guidry - Councilman, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 
Greg Hood - Councilman, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

Charlotte Randolph - President, Lafourche Parish 
Michael Stack - District 02 Administrator, LADOTD 

Martin Triche - President, Assumption Parish Police Jury 
Arlanda Williams - Councilwoman, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

Non-voting Member: 
Brandon Buckner - Federal Highway Administration 

TECHINCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE\ 
Assumption Parish, Parish Manager / Public Works Director 

Federal Highway Administration 
Lafourche Parish, Planning Department 

Lafourche Parish, Project Manager 
Lafourche Parish, Public Works Director 

Town of Lockport, Mayor 
LADOTD, Maintenance Engineer, Dist 02 

LADOTD, Traffic Engineer, Dist 02 
LADOTD, Office of Planning and Programming 
LADOTD, Public Transportation Administrator 

TPCG, Roads and Bridges Division, Operations Manager 
TPCG, Engineering Department 

TPCG, Director of Planning & Zoning 
TPCG, Director of Public Works 

TPCG, Public Transit Manager            
City of Thibodaux, Public Works Administrator 

City of Thibodaux, Grants Administrator 

MPO STAFF 
•Kevin Belanger - CEO  
•Leo Marretta - MPO Administrator 
•Rudynah Capone - Transportation Safety 
Coordinator 
•Scott Leger - GIS Coordinator 
•Josh Manning - Transportation Planner II 
•Cassie Parker - Transportation Planning 
Assistant 
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TABLE 3: 
 
 
 
Staff Support Services 
MPO Staff – Support Services for Administration of the Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
Transportation Planning 
• MPO Administration 
• Metropolitan Transportation Plan 
• Transportation Improvement Program 
• Congestion Management 
• GIS/Mapping 
• Public Involvement 
• Safety Planning 
• Traffic Modeling  
• Committees Coordination 
• Traffic counting 
• Bike and Pedestrian Planning 
• Web Design 
 

Transit Planning   
• MPO Administration 
• Public Involvement 
• Committee Coordination 
• Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan 
• GIS/Mapping 
• Metropolitan Transportation Plan 
• Transportation Improvement Program 
• Web Design 
 
 
 

Finance and Administration 
• Unified Planning Work Program 
• Contract Administration 
• Office Administration 
• Web Design 
• Annual Reports 
• Public Involvement 

Office/Clerk Services 
• Meeting Agendas and Minutes 
• Committees Coordination 
• Public Involvement 
• File Management 
• Mailings/Database Management 

 
 
B. AGREEMENTS 
 
Planning and funding assistance is provided by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development 
(DOTD).  The SCPDC Board of Directors provides local matching funds.  The MPO has executed 
agreements with state and local government and agencies to promote a comprehensive, continuous, 
coordinated planning process. Contracts have been authorized by the MPO to provide services in support 
of MPO operations.  
 
 
C. OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES AND BYLAWS 
SCPDC was created by state legislation in 1978. This organization provides economic development 
planning services to the five-parish area of Assumption, Lafourche, St. Charles, St. James, St. John the 
Baptist, and Terrebonne Parishes and the municipal governments included in those five parishes. SCPDC 
was also designated by the Governor as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the urbanized 
area of Terrebonne, Lafourche, and Assumption Parishes, including the cities of Houma, Thibodaux, and 
the town of Lockport.  As such, by-laws governing the MPO were adopted on June 15, 2000 and have 
been amended several times since, most recently in November of 2009. This document references this 
sub-area of the Commission and describes the planning tasks associated with the transportation system in 
the urban area only.   

DRAFT



HT-MPO Unified Planning Work Program 2014 
 

Pa
ge

13
 

Pa
ge

13
 

 
    TABLE 4: MPO BOUNDARY MAP 
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SAFETEA-LU FACTORS CONSIDERED IN THE PLANNING PROCESS  

 
CROSS REFERENCED WITH HTMPO UPWP TASKS 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1.0   

1.1    

1.2      

1.3    

1.4       

1.5    

A-1       

A-2       

A-3   

B-1        

B-2       

B-3      

B-4      

B-5    

C-1    

C-2     

C-3     

C-4          

Planning Factor

 
 
 

Planning Factor Description 
Factor 1 – Economic Development Support the economic vitality of the metropolitan areas, especially 

by enabling global competitiveness, productivity, and efficiency 
Factor 2 – Safety Increase the safety of the transportation system for motorized and 

non-motorized users 
Factor 3 – Security Increase the security of the transportation system for motorized and 

non-motorized users 
Factor 4 – Accessibility/Mobility Increase the accessibility and mobility of people and freight 
Factor 5 – Quality of Life Protect/enhance the environment/quality of life/promote consistency 

between transportation improvement and growth 
Factor 6 – Connectivity Enhance the integration and connectivity of the transportation 

system across and between modes for people and freight throughout 
the State  

Factor 7 – Management and Operations Promote efficient system management and operation 
Factor 8 – System Preservation Emphasize the preservation of the existing transportation system 
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TASK 1.0  PROGRAM AND FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 

 

 

To provide efficient administration of the planning and work program with regards to operations 
of the public transportation systems within the HTMPO area. To provide a well trained staff to 
perform the services required of the MPO. Expansion of staff abilities through training seminars 
and workshops. 

 
 

Prepared the UPWP, preparation and management of Coordinated Human Services 
Transportation Plan, preparation of monthly financial reports, requisitions, and progress reports; 
attendance at state and federally-sponsored workshops; coordination of the Technical Advisory 
and Policy Committee meetings; general administrative duties resulting in the orderly 
continuation of the transit planning process. Updated the MPO’s Public Participation Plan 
 
METHODOLOGY:  

• General program assistance with grant administration, fiscal management, personnel 
management, and audit requirements. 

• Comply with FTA/LADOTD contract; assist in the preparation of certifications and 
reports, including financial status reports and the triennial review process. 

• Prepare the UPWP for the next immediate fiscal year. Prepare and submit the 
Certifications and Assurances documentation to insure compliance with all Applicable 
Federal statutes, regulations, executive orders, and Federal requirements. 

• Staff training and education - staff attends various federal and state meetings and travels 
to related training opportunities. 

• Coordinating and hosting meetings related to public transportation 
• Meet with FTA, LADOTD, and local officials to discuss planning program and activities. 
• Public outreach - meeting with civic organizations, non-profits, individuals, and anyone 

else that expresses interest in learning more about the process and specific projects  
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
Administrative processes necessary to carry out the work program in a timely and efficient 
manner; a planning process, including UPWP, MTP and TIP, which meet the requirements of 
Section 134 (Title 23, U.S. Code) and Section 5303 (Title 49, U.S. Code).

UPWP TASK NUMBER: 1.0 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 12-13 Total

PL-FTA $14,435.64 $14,435.64
LOCAL $3,608.91 $3,608.91
TOTAL $18,044.55 $18,044.55

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
PROGRAM SUPPORT AND 
FINANCIAL 
ADMINISTRATION 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK 1.1 LONG-RANGE SYSTEM PLANNING 
 

 

 

Provide assistance with comprehensive, long-range system level planning to project and measure 
future demand for public transportation 
 

 
 

Developed long-range planning variables to assist in future decision- making.  
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Utilize GIS database to project population distribution and growth areas. 
• Identify population centers requiring additional transportation. 
• Review and update demographic and employment forecasts. 

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 
Locally derived information base, including detailed studies, indicating the direction of growth 
most suitable for the transit system. 
 
 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: 1.1 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 12-13 Total

PL-FTA $7,618.81 $7,618.81
LOCAL $1,904.70 $1,904.70
TOTAL $9,523.51 $9,523.51

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
LONG-RANGE SYSTEM 
PLANNING 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK 1.2 LONG-RANGE PROJECT LEVEL PLANNING 
 

 

 

To provide the comprehensive long-range planning of facility and capital equipment purchases 
for the transit system. To ensure adequate capital equipment and facilities necessary to operate 
the system at projected demand levels. 

 
 
 

Listing and proper budgeting of capital projects in the TIP.  Identified capital equipment and 
facilities required and identified alternatives. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Identify capital equipment and facilities required and identify alternatives. 
• Insure capital requirements are budgeted and included in the TIP. 
• Conduct Sidewalk and Accessibility Inventories and prepare analysis and 

recommendations especially as relates to existing bus stops.  
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 
Identification of route development necessary to meet shifts in future transit needs. Identification 
of future transit needs throughout the urbanized area.  Fully developed TIP with properly 
budgeted capital projects. 
 
 
 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: 1.2 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 12-13 Total

PL-FTA $6,014.85 $6,014.85
LOCAL $1,503.71 $1,503.71
TOTAL $7,518.56 $7,518.56

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
LONG-RANGE PROJECT 
LEVEL PLANNING 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK 1.3 SHORT-RANGE TRANSIT PLANNING 
 

 

 

To respond to immediate needs in route development and changes to service. 

 
 
 

Assisted with system and route performance monitoring.  Provided recommendations to transit 
management. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Assist with system and route performance monitoring. 
• Provide recommendations to transit management in response to observed performance 

and/or requests for service alterations and expansion. 
• Continue to assist Good Earth Transit to implement the proposed Thibodaux Circulator 

Route 
 

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 
Route restructuring and time changes to allow for new or changing demand. Accurate picture of 
transit service centers of activities. 
 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: 1.3 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 12-13 Total

PL-FTA $4,009.90 $4,009.90
LOCAL $1,002.48 $1,002.48
TOTAL $5,012.38 $5,012.38

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
SHORT-RANGE TRANSIT 
PLANNING 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK 1.4 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) 
 

 

 

To ensure the obligation of federal funds and to continue the operation of the transit system. To 
provide project development for future implementation 

 
 
 

Continued transit element update of the TIP for operations and capital expenditures. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Develop transit elements of the TIP for approval by the Technical Advisory and Policy 
Committees. 

• Provide administrative duties necessary to change the TIP when new or changing 
financial decisions are made at the local level. 

• Coordinate with DOTD to facilitate subsequent updates to keep the STIP current and 
accurate.  
 

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 
Implementation of the transit system operations without disruption. Compliance with applicable 
federal requirements for financial accountability. 
 
 
 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: 1.4 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 12-13 Total

PL-FTA $8,018.80 $8,018.80
LOCAL $2,004.95 $2,004.95
TOTAL $10,023.75 $10,023.75

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
TRANSPORTATION 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
(TIP) 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK 1.5 COORDINATED HUMAN SERVICES TRANSPORTATION PLAN (CHSTP) 
 
 

 

 

To identify the transportation needs of individuals with disabilities, older adults, and individuals 
with limited incomes, lays out strategies for meeting these needs, and prioritizes services for 
funding and implementation.  
 

 
 

Developed the CHSTP, held quarterly meetings with human services agencies and transit 
providers, collected information on transportation services offered in the region, and provided 
input to FTA funding for certain funding sources. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Hold quarterly meetings with the human service agencies that provide or have clients that 
need transportation services in the region. 

• Collect information on the transportation system in the region. 
• Maintain the regional transportation coordination plan for your region. 
• Provide input to the statewide selection process for 5310, 5311, 5316, and 5317 funding. 

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 
A well maintained Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan. 
 
 
  

UPWP TASK NUMBER: 1.5 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 12-13 Total

LADOTD $10,000.00 $10,000.00
TOTAL $10,000.00 $10,000.00

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
COORDINATED HUMAN 
SERVICES 
TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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SUMMARY OF 

 
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION GRANT EXPENDITURES 

*  FTA funds are provided at an 80/20 ratio with 80% being Federal and 20% being Local. 
Task Description FTA ($) Local Match ($) State ($) Total ($) 

1.0 Program Administration $  14,435.64 $    3,608.91 $                 - $  18,044.55 

1.1 Long-Range System Level 
Planning $    7,618.81 $    1,904.70 $                 - $    9,523.51 

1.2 Long-Range Project Level 
Planning $    6,014.85 $    1,503.71 $                 - $    7,518.56 

1.3 Short-Range Transit Planning $    4,009.90 $    1,002.48 $                 - $    5,012.38 

1.4 Transportation Improvement 
Program $    8,019.80 $    2,004.95 $                 - $  10,024.75 

1.5 Coordinated Human Services 
Transportation Plan $                 - $                 - $  10,000.00 $  10,000.00 

Total  $  40,099.00 $  10,024.75 $  10,000.00 $  60,123.75 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

DRAFT
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SECTION 2 
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TASK A-1  TRAFFIC AND LAND-USE MONITORING 
 

 

 

To develop and maintain an inventory/database of relevant transportation-related data. To 
provide updated planning variables for use in the transportation planning process, such as the 
ongoing traffic counting program, crash locations, housing and commercial development 
permits, and others. 

 
 
 

Continued the urban area traffic counting program. Use of the crash location tracking system. 
Continued development of “GIS ready” data from all monitoring systems. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Routine surveillance of roadway and land use conditions relating to specific system 
analysis efforts. 

• Extensive traffic counting program at predetermined sites. 
• On-demand traffic counting where required for system analysis. 
• Continued collection of crash reports to track high-risk areas. 
• Continued collection of turning movements at key intersections. 
• Continued collection of development permit activity to support population/employment 

updates and projections. 
• Continued interaction with local addressing database process for use in conjunction with 

land use and housing analysis 
• Continued collection of business permit activity related to current commercial activity to 

support employment updates and projections. 
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

An up-to-date information database of relevant transportation planning variables.

UPWP TASK NUMBER: A-1 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $11,266.70 $11,266.70
LOCAL $2,816.68 $2,816.68
TOTAL $14,083.38 $14,083.38

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
TRAFFIC AND LAND-USE 
MONITORING 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK A-2  GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 
 

 

 

To provide an analytical platform for the development, utilization and distribution of information 
pertinent to the transportation planning process. 

 
 
 

Updated population, employment, and related data at traffic zone level.  

Developed GIS products capable of depicting population density, distributions, income level, 
etc., at the census block, census block group, and traffic zone level.  

Development of GIS products capable of depicting average daily traffic. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Updating GIS with collected information listed in “Previous Work” above on a regular 
basis. 

• Updating employment by zone statistics utilizing the business permit tracking system. 
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

Produce digital data products that will support the transportation planning process in an efficient 
and timely manner. Current census data on demographic characteristics, home and work 
locations and journey to work travel flows are key inputs to a variety of state, regional and local 
transportation policy and planning efforts. They also support corridor and project studies, 
environmental analyses and emergency operations management. 

 

 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: A-2 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $27,040.08 $27,040.08
LOCAL $6,760.02 $6,760.02
TOTAL $33,800.10 $33,800.10

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
GEOGRAPHIC 
INFORMATION SYSTEM 
MAINTENANCE 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK A-3  TRANSPORTATION MODEL AND MOVES MODEL MAINTENANCE 
 

 

 

 

To develop and maintain the transportation travel demand forecast computer model.. To update 
the data inputs and networks necessary for travel demand and air quality modeling.   

 
 
 

Development and maintenance of TransCAD Travel Demand Model. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Updating of travel demand variables derived from the monitoring systems described in 
Task A-1 above. 

• Entry and update of the proposed transportation plans, programs and projects necessary to 
analyze the system on the computer model. 

• Update Model with data from the US 2010 Census.  
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

An updated information base to allow travel demand forecast based on the current transportation 
plan and program, consistent with the data derived from the monitoring systems in Task A-1. 

 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: A-3 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $27,040.08 $27,040.08
LOCAL $6,760.02 $6,760.02
TOTAL $33,800.10 $33,800.10

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
TRANSPORTATION MODEL 
AND MOVES MODEL 
MAINTENANCE 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK B-1  METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN (MTP) 
 

 

 

To begin the process of updating the Metropolitan Transportation Plan to the horizon of 2040.   

 
 
 

Updated the Metropolitan Transportation Plan project listing and planning horizon to 2035. 
Updated all socio-economic variables necessary to update the MTP to 2035.   
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Continued application of planning variables to derive future impact on the transportation 
system utilizing TransCAD and GIS. 

• Review and implementation of federal and state regulations that affect the scope and 
content of the MTP. Additional emphasis will be placed on reviewing air quality issues as 
they relate to the MTP planning process. 

• Continued efforts on developing a comprehensive plan for non-motorized transportation. 
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

The Metropolitan Transportation Plan with a sufficient horizon and up-to-date assumptions, 
which will allow for the most efficient and effective transportation system achievable will be 
amended as needed. 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: B-1 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $22,533.40 $22,533.40
LOCAL $5,633.35 $5,633.35
TOTAL $28,166.75 $28,166.75

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
(MTP) 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK B-2  TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) 
 

 

 

To ensure the development and maintenance of the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
This will include the implementation of transportation projects taken from a logical staged 
improvement list contained in the Metropolitan Transportation Plan. Ensuring that the TIP meets 
the federal requirements for air quality conformity, financial constraint, and environmental 
justice. Perform technical analysis on projects proposed for inclusion in the TIP and MTP. 

 
 
 

Revised the current TIP based on changing state and local priorities.  
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Maintenance of the TIP based on the Metropolitan Transportation Plan with input from the 
Department of Transportation and Development, affected local government bodies, and 
the public. 

• Continued monitoring of the air quality conformity status of the TIP with input from 
affected agencies and public participation. 

• Maintain a financially constrained TIP. 
• Perform technical analysis at the project level to determine compatibility, usefulness, and 

financial feasibility when considered for inclusion in the TIP. 
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

A Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), which meets the short- term goals of the local 
area, is financially constrained, conforms to air quality regulations, and is supported by a broad 
public participation process. 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: B-2 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $29,293.42 $29,293.42
LOCAL $7,323.36 $7,323.36
TOTAL $36,616.78 $36,616.78

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
TRANSPORTATION 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 

            Ju
l 

A
ug

 

Se
p 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

D
ec

 

Ja
n 

Fe
b 

M
ar

 

A
pr

 

M
ay

 

Ju
n 

 2013 2014 

PURPOSE: 

PREVIOUS WORK: 

DRAFT



 

 
 

 
 

TASK B-3  NON-MOTORIZED TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
 

 
 

 

To develop and maintain a regional plan for active transportation inclusive of bicycling, walking 
and all other relevant forms of non-motorized transportation.  Inter-jurisdictional coordination 
regarding local biking/ walking plans and facilities, as well as working with the State to 
implement the Louisiana Statewide Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan (updated in 2009).  
 

 
 

• Connected with stakeholders and began committee meetings. 
• Began identification of informal routes  
• Created GIS of informal routes 
• Identification of plan goals 
• Creation of a draft plan 
• Identification of high pedestrian-crash locations 

 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Facilitate an “Active Transportation” committee of the HTMPO Technical Advisory 
Committee to guide active transportation planning efforts. 

• Identify current informal routes and work towards official designation of routes by each 
jurisdiction 

• Inventory relevant route characteristics, providing updated information for use in the 
planning process for non-motorized transportation. 

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

Obtain grant funding to facilitate the production of a regional “Non-Motorized Transportation 
Plan” for the Houma – Thibodaux MPO.  Identifying eligible projects and applying for funding 
through the State’s Safe Routes to School (SRTS),  the Transportation Enhancement, and 
Recreational Trails programs. 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: B-3 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $27,040.08 $27,040.08
LOCAL $6,760.02 $6,760.02
TOTAL $33,800.10 $33,800.10

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
NON-MOTORIZED 
TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK B-4  Safety Program 
 

 

To develop and maintain a transportation safety plan that integrates the 4E’s (education, 
enforcement, engineering and emergency medical services) to address behavioral and 
infrastructure safety issues not only within the HTMPO jurisdictions but the entire South Central 
Region of LA  
 

 
 

The South Central Safe Community Partnership (SCSCP) was established in October 1999 
through the Louisiana Highway Safety Commission’s (LHSC) Safe Communities Program. 
Since then, this grant has been maintained to establish a yearly action plan designed to address 
the highway safety needs of the urbanized and rural areas.  
 
A multidisciplinary team of safety partners developed the South Central Regional Transportation 
Safety Plan (SCRTSP) to expand ongoing safety efforts and embark on new safety initiatives 
throughout the region. This living document is an integration of behavioral and engineering 
approaches to highway safety. It is designed to implement Louisiana Department of 
Transportation and Development’s (LADOTD) Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) at the 
local level. It was officially adopted on October 26, 2011.  
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

Facilitate the South Central Safe Community Partnership (SCSCP) and South Central Regional 
Transportation Safety Plan (SCRTSP) Subcommittees to coordinate traffic safety planning 
efforts 

Collaborate with a multidisciplinary team of safety partners to expand media and outreach 
activities as well as implement effective safety countermeasures, including Road Safety 
Assessment Program 

 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: B-4 FUNDING SOURCES: 
LHSC $69,710.00 $69,710.00
Local $21,075.00 $21,075.00
DOTD $150,000.00 $150,000.00
TOTAL $240,785.00 $240,785.00

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
Safety Program 
 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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Develop and sustain a data-driven action plan to address the Safe Communities Program 
priorities as well as SHSP’s emphasis areas utilizing the 4E-approach 

Assist jurisdictions in seeking out opportunities to improve the safety of local and state roadways  

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 
Obtaining and sustaining a grant through LHSC Safe Communities Program and LADOTD’s Strategic 
Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) in order to support the implementation of South Central Safe Community 
Partnership’s (SCSCP) Action Plan and the South Central Regional Transportation Safety Plan’s 
(SCRTSP) behavioral and infrastructure safety programs  
 

Providing a guide/policy for local agencies to obtain mini-grants to support the safety programs 
in their community 

 

Increasing coalition membership, expanding advocacy-marketing-education efforts, and 
implementing statewide safety initiatives 
 
  

DRAFT



 

 
 

 
 

TASK C-1 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP) 
 
 

 

 

The development and implementation of a planning and work program necessary to ensure an 
adequate and efficient transportation system in the urbanized area.  

 
 
 

Continued a wel1-define and operational cooperative, continuous, and comprehensive planning 
process that is sensitive to the needs of the traveling public and the environment. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 
Development of draft and final UPWP for the Houma-Thibodaux Urbanized Area MPO. 

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

A UPWP which meets the requirements of federal law 23 CFR 450.308, and other applicable 
transportation planning and environmental regulations.  As required, quarterly reports are 
submitted to FHWA. 
 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: C-1 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $15,773.38 $15,773.38
LOCAL $3,943.35 $3,943.35
TOTAL $19,716.73 $19,716.73

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
UNIFIED PLANNING WORK 
PROGRAM (UPWP) 
 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK C-2  PROGRAM AND FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 
 

 

 

To provide efficient administration of the planning and work program. To provide a well trained 
staff to perform the services required of the MPO. Expansion of staff abilities through training 
seminars and workshops. 

 
 
 

Efficient and effective program and financial administration. The following training and conferences have 
been attended: DOTD Engineering Conference, ITS Conference, LPC Conferences and Workshops, LA 
GIS Conference, DOTD, FHWA, and FTA Workshops, MOVES Training.  
 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 
Policy and program implementation.  Financial management of federal grants.  Oversight of 
planning activities, including coordination of all work necessary to carry out the UPWP. 
Staff training and education - staff travels to various federal and state meetings and training 
centers. Coordinating and hosting public meetings, including Technical and Policy Committees.  
Public outreach - meeting with civic organizations, non-profits, individuals, and anyone else that 
expresses interest in learning more about the MPO process and specific projects procured 
through the process.  
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

An efficient and certified planning program that meets the requirements of all federal, state, and 
local regulations. The following training and conferences planned to attend: 

• FHWA, FTA, DOTD and  LPC Workshops 
• ITS Conference 
• LA GIS Conference 
• National Conferences and Workshops 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: C-2 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $45,066.80 $45,066.80
LOCAL $11,266.70 $11,266.70
TOTAL $56,333.50 $56,333.50

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
PROGRAM AND FINANCIAL 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK C-3  EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 
 

 

 

To provide for the necessary equipment and general supplies necessary to support the ongoing 
planning effort, including computer hardware, office equipment, printers, printed materials, 
traffic monitoring devices, computer software, and general office supplies. 
 

 
 

Maintained a digital inventory/database of relevant transportation-related data.  Purchases were 
made for the continuation of traffic counting equipment. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Purchase equipment necessary to support the transportation planning process. 
• Purchase supplies to support map and report printing, computer operations, and 

staff needs. 
• Purchase supplies and fund maintenance costs associated with the traffic counting 

program .  
 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

To continue providing for the necessary equipment and general supplies to support the ongoing 
planning effort.   

UPWP TASK NUMBER: C-3 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $4,506.68 $4,506.68
LOCAL $1,126.67 $1,126.67
TOTAL $5,633.35 $5,633.35

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 
 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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TASK C-4 TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS IMPROVEMENT AND 
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 

 
 

 

To provide technical assistance to local jurisdictions in regards to basic data collection and 
analysis, recommendations for the proper use of traffic control devices on roadways and 
intersections, improving safety on area roadways by the provision of traffic engineering services, 
and to improve understanding and compliance with current traffic engineering principles. 

 
 
 

Provided basic data collection and analysis to local jurisdictions on Urban Area roadways with a 
rating on the functional classification system of collector or above. 

Provided reports to responsible government agencies with recommendations for the proper use of 
traffic control devices on roadways and intersections. 

Provided assistance to local governments to improve understanding and compliance with current 
traffic engineering principles. 
 
METHODOLOGY:  
 

• Basic data collection, GIS maintenance, and traffic modeling as described in sections A-1, 
A-2, and A-3 above. 

• Prepare reports and assist in traffic analyses for responsible government agencies. 
• Secure funding for and obtain federal and state permissions required to contract for traffic 

engineering services in order to respond to specific needs within the MPO on a case by 
case basis. 

 
WORK PRODUCT: 
 

Written reports and analysis to responsible government agencies. 

UPWP TASK NUMBER: C-4 FUNDING SOURCES: 
FY 13-14 Total

PL-FHWA $15,773.38 $15,773.38
LOCAL $3,943.35 $3,943.35
TOTAL $19,716.73 $19,716.73

 
 

TASK TITLE: 
TRANSPORTATION 
OPERATIONS 
IMPROVEMENT AND 
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 
 
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: 
1Houma-Thibodaux MPO 
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SUMMARY OF 
 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION GRANT EXPENDITURES 
 

*  FHWA  funds are provided at an 80/20 ratio with 80% being Federal and 20% being Local. 
Task FHWA-PL Local Match ($) Total ($) 

A-1  $    11,266.70   $    2,816.68   $    14,083.38  
A-2  $    27,040.08   $    6,760.02   $    33,800.10  
A-3  $    27,040.08   $    6,760.02   $    33,800.10  
B-1  $    22,533.40   $    5,633.35   $    28,166.75  
B-2  $    29,293.42   $    7,323.36   $    36,616.78  
B-3  $    27,040.08   $    6,760.02   $    33,800.10  
C-1  $    15,773.38   $    3,943.35   $    19,716.73  
C-2  $    45,066.80   $  11,266.70   $    56,333.50  
C-3  $      4,506.68   $    1,126.67   $      5,633.35  
C-4  $    15,773.38   $    3,943.35   $    19,716.73  

Total  $  225,334.00   $  56,333.50   $  281,667.50  

 
Task B-4 (Safety Program) not included in above table. 
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